At the reporting date, Blue Ridge Platinum (Pty) Ltd, a joint venture entity 50% owned by the Aquarius Group,
was in breach of a debt covenant relating to secured loans of $27 million.  On 30 January 2014 the Company
announced the sale of Blue Ridge Platinum (Pty) Ltd, subject to satisfaction of a number of conditions
precedent.  There is no recourse on these loans back to Aquarius Platinum Limited.

Appendix 4E
Preliminary Final Report

Year ended 30 June 2014

11. Impact of new accounting standards

There has been a significant change to accounting requirements on the adoption of IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements.
The Group’s 50% interest in Mimosa and Blue Ridge were previously classified as jointly controlled entities and
the Group’s share of the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses were previously proportionately consolidated
in the consolidated financial statements.  Upon adoption of IFRS 11, the Group has determined its interest to
be a joint venture and it is required to be accounted for using the equity method.  The effect of applying IFRS
11 is as follows:

Statement of Comprehensive Income

 As reported at
30 June 2013

$US’000

IFRS11
restatement
$US’000

As restated at
30 June 2013

$US’000

Revenue 370,548 (133,433) 237,115
Cost of sales (357,810) 109,084 (248,726)

Gross profit/(loss)  12,738 (24,349) (11,611)

Other income 278 - 278

Administrative costs (12,924) 556 (12,368)
Foreign exchange gain/(loss) (19,446) 123 (19,323)
Finance costs (30,817) 4,148 (26,669)

Impairment losses (225,966) 11,855 (214,111)
Closure, transition and rehabilitation costs (54,538) - (54,538)
Community share ownership trust (1,500) 1,500 -

Share of profit/(loss) from joint venture entities - (2,698) (2,698)

Loss before income tax (332,175) (8,865) (341,040)

Income tax benefit 44,262 8,865 53,127

Net loss for the year (287,913) - (287,913)

Other comprehensive income that may be
recycled to profit or loss

Foreign currency translation adjustments (93,697) - (93,697)

Total other comprehensive loss (93,697) - (93,697)

Total comprehensive loss (381,610) - (381,610)

Loss is attributable to:
Equity holders of Aquarius Platinum Limited (287,207) - (287,207)

Non-controlling interests (706) - (706)

 (287,913) - (287,913)

Total comprehensive loss is attributable to:
Equity holders of Aquarius Platinum Limited (380,974) - (380,974)

Non-controlling interests (636) - (636)

 (381,610) - (381,610)

Appendix 4E
Preliminary Final Report

Year ended 30 June 2014

11. Impact of new accounting standards (continued)

Statement of Financial Position

 As reported at

30 June 2013
$US’000

IFRS11

restatement
$US’000

As restated at

30 June 2013
$US’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Receivables 60,700 (51,095) 9,605

Available-for-sale investments 3,433 (2,957) 476
Investments in joint venture entities - 242,079 242,079
Property, plant and equipment 261,222 (156,192) 105,030

Mining assets 160,795 (34,979) 125,816
Deferred tax asset - 16,875 16,875
Restricted cash in environmental trusts 16,712 - 16,712

Intangible asset 59,449 - 59,449

Total non-current assets 562,311 13,731 576,042

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 102,932 (25,159) 77,773
Trade and other receivables 58,424 (23,802) 34,622
Inventories 40,990 (25,753) 15,237

Income tax receivable 264 (264) -

Total current assets 202,610 (74,978) 127,632

Total assets 764,921 (61,247) 703,674

Equity and liabilities
Capital and reserves

Issued capital 24,343 - 24,343
Treasury shares (26,526) - (26,526)
Reserves 639,881 - 639,881

Accumulated losses (347,402) - (347,402)

Total equity attributable to equity holders of

Aquarius Platinum Limited

290,296

-

290,296
Non-controlling interests 5,646 - 5,646

Total equity 295,942 - 295,942

Non-current liabilities
Payables 5,563 (2,898) 2,665
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 270,346 (1,558) 268,788

Deferred tax liabilities 37,837 (18,725) 19,112
Provisions 77,196 (2,874) 74,322

Total non-current liabilities 390,942 (26,055) 364,887

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 42,113 (8,426) 33,687
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 31,269 (26,971) 4,298

Income tax payable - 218 218
Provisions 4,655 (13) 4,642

Total current liabilities 78,037 (35,192) 42,845

Total liabilities 468,979 (61,247) 407,732

Total equity and liabilities 764,921 (61,247) 703,674

Appendix 4E
Preliminary Final Report

Year ended 30 June 2014

11. Impact of new accounting standards (continued)

Statement of Cash Flows

 As reported at

30 June 2013
$US’000

IFRS11

restatement
$US’000

As restated at

30 June 2013
$US’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts from customers 392,373 (138,446) 253,927
Payments to suppliers and employees (340,891) 89,823 (251,068)

Closure and transition costs (27,582) - (27,582)
Interest received 5,560 (94) 5,466
Other income 252 - 252

Income taxes paid (7,793) 6,406 (1,387)

Net cash from/(used in) operating activities 21,919 (42,311) (20,392)

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for property plant & equipment and mine
development costs

(54,359)

18,091

(36,268)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 790 (152) 638

Refund of deposit for mineral acquisition 15,000 - 15,000

Net cash from/(used in) investing activities (38,569) 17,939 (20,630)

Cash flows from financing activities

Interest and other finance costs paid (13,539) 98 (13,441)
Foreign exchange loss on currency contract (24,039) - (24,039)
Repayment of borrowings (10,324) 4,494 (5,830)

Proceeds from issue of shares 9,305 - 9,305
Purchase of shares by a controlled entity (9,305) - (9,305)
Loans to joint venture entities - (2,109) (2,109)

Dividends from joint venture entities - 10,000 10,000

Net cash from/(used in) financing activities (47,902) 12,483 (35,419)

Net decrease in cash held (64,552) (11,889) (76,441)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial
year

180,088

(13,436)

166,652

Net foreign exchange differences  (12,604) 166 (12,438)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year 102,932 (25,159) 77,773

12. Commitments and contingent liabilities

Contractor litigation
Aquarius is aware of litigation between one of its former contractors and some of its former employees.
Aquarius is not a party to the litigation, continues to monitor the situation and continues to take advice on any
potential exposure.

Financial guarantees
Pursuant to a financing facility, AQPSA’s commercial bankers have issued financial guarantees on behalf of
AQPSA totalling ZAR270 million ($25 million).  The guarantees are for the rehabilitation, closure obligations and
other purposes of AQPSA and are secured by a first ranking fixed and floating charge over all the assets of